
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
CABINET 

 
 
Contact: Philippa Braithwaite 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: p.braithwaite@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors : E O'Brien (Leader and Cabinet Member, 
Finance and Growth) (Chair), C Cummins (Cabinet 
Member, Housing Services), R Gold (Cabinet Member, 
Communities), C Morris (Cabinet Member, Culture and 
the Economy), A Quinn (Cabinet Member, Environment, 
Climate Change and Operations), T Rafiq (Cabinet 
Member, Corporate Affairs and HR), A Simpson (First 
Deputy and Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing) and 
T Tariq (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Children, 
Young People and Skills) 

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

Place:  Bury Town Hall 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public about the work of the 
Council and the Council’s services.  
 
Notice of any question must be given to Democratic Services by midday 
on Monday, 13 December. Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for 
Public Question Time, if required. 
 

4   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from Elected Members about the work of the 
Cabinet.  15 minutes will be set aside for Member Question Time, if 
required. 
 
Notice of any Member question must be given to the Monitoring Officer by 
midday on Friday, 10 December 2021. 
 

5   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
Minutes from the meeting held on 17 November 2021 are attached.  
 

6   LEVELLING UP FUND APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURE - PART A  (Pages 
21 - 26) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth is 
attached. 
 

7   RAMSBOTTOM TOWN CENTRE PLAN - CONSULTATION DRAFT  
(Pages 27 - 102) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth is 
attached. 
 

8   BURY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  (Pages 103 - 116) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth 
and the Cabinet Member for Culture and The Economy is attached. 
 
 
 
 



9   BURY TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN - CONSULTATION DRAFT  
(Pages 117 - 274) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth is 
attached. 
 

10   TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  (Pages 275 - 292) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth is 
attached. 
 

11   MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 293 - 302) 
 
To consider the minutes of meeting of the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority held on 29 October 2021.  
 

12   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item. 
 

14   LEVELLING UP FUND APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURE - PART B  (Pages 
303 - 446) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth is 
attached. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 Minutes of: CABINET 
 

 Date of Meeting: 17 November 2021 
 

 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 
Councillors C Cummins, R Gold, C Morris, A Quinn, 
T 
[...]
of quantified abnormal costs, including the 
delivery of a new access road, will be submitted to Cabinet for approval at a 
later date. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out for the Part A report. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
As set out for the Part A report. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.13 pm) 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 15 December 2021 

Subject: Levelling Up Fund approval of expenditure 

Report of Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth 

 
Summary 

This report details the proposed expenditure required to complete the prescribed 

design development and technical works required to deliver the Radcliffe Hub 

and Bury Flexi Hall projects in accordance with the programme of works included 
within the Levelling Up Fund applications. 

The works will be completed by the Councils procured construction contractor, 
Vinci Construction.  

Full detailed breakdown of the costs and programme are included in Part B of 

this report. 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approve entering into Pre Construction Service Agreements with Vinci 

Construction for the design and technical development of the Radcliffe 

Hub and Bury Flexi Hall projects, in accordance with the delivery strategy 

submitted as part of the Levelling Up applications and detailed in Part B 

of this report. 

2. Approve the additional expenditure to support the delivery of both 

Levelling Up funded projects as detailed in the capital expenditure 

forecast submitted as part of the Levelling Up applications and detailed in 

part B of this report. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: David Lynch 
Position: Assistant Director Regeneration  
E-mail: d.lynch@bury.gov.uk 
 
Name: Rebecca Lord 
Position: Major Projects Manager – Radcliffe SRF  
E-mail: r.lord@bury.gov.uk  
 
Name: Stev
[...]
ier and safer to move around the town, in an improved 

environment are important features within the Plan.  This includes an 

opportunity to create a riverside walkway, with wider connections to Nuttall 

Park.   

Importantly, the draft Town Centre Plan proposes the introduction of long stay 

car parking near the town’s leisure centre, with improved pedestrian linkages to 

the town centre.  This will support proposals to implement short stay car parking 

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



in the core of the town, helping to provide regular turnover of spaces for 

visitors.  

Cabinet is asked to consider the draft Ramsbottom Town Centre Plan and to 

approve it for a six-week consultation period before being brought back to 

Cabinet in March for formal approval.  

Recommendation(s)  

That Cabinet:  

 Endorses the draft Bury Town Centre Masterplan attached as Appendix 1 as the 

basis for a six-week public consultation commencing on 4th January 2022 and 
 Delegates approval to the Executive Director of Place and the Chief Executive 

to make minor modifications to the draft Bury Town Centre Masterplan before 
consultation commences.    

Reasons for the decision: 

To ensure that all stakeholders have the opportunity to have their say on the draft 

Ramsbottom Town Centre Plan and its vision for the centre and the series of physical 

proposals that have been identified to enhance the town centre.  

Other options considered and rejected: 

None. It is important that stakeholder engagement continues in order to seek the views 

and inputs from the wider public, key businesses and other key partners to ensure that 

the final Town Plan is fit for purpose. 

1. BACKGROUND  

1.1. Over the years, Ramsbottom has developed into an attractive visitor 

destination, supported by the East Lancashire Railway, a high-quality 

restaurant scene, a range of independent retailers, a popular annual events 

programme and a growing reputation as
[...]
or the Council to entering into the Operating Agreement between Bury Council 

and the Bury BID Company. 

5) Members approve the intention for the Council to be represented on the Bury BID 

Board of Directors by the Executive Director of Place.  

Reasons for the decision: 

Town centres across the country have, for a number of years, been facing significant 

challenges that have eroded high street retailing and its role in underpinning the 

vitality and economic strength of town centres. The economic impact of the COVID-

19 pandemic has led to a significant intensification and acceleration of these 

challenges, and this is likely to have far-reaching consequences for the economies of 

town centres across the country, including Bury.  

The benefits that a BID would bring to the town centre include: 

 Helping to enhance and promote the town centre to visitors, residents and 

investors by generating additional resources to support activity that would 

otherwise not be delivered and which would work alongside the Council’s own 

investment in the regeneration programme. 

 Helping to deliver key Council ambitions, such as those expressed through the 

‘Let’s Do It’ Strategy and the emerging Bury Town Centre Masterplan. 

 The establishment of a Town Centre Management function, including a BID 

Manager and associated staff to provide an onsite resource for businesses and 

town centre users.  

Page 104



 

 Enabling formal partnership working between stakeholders in the BID area to 

support the more effective use of these additional resources. 

It is considered that the benefits that the BID will bring to Bury town centre will 

outweigh the financial cost to the Council. 

Other options considered and rejected: 

For the Council not to vote in favour of the BID. However, this option has been 

discounted on the basis that it would not deliver the considerable benefits identified 

above. 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. BIDS were first introduced in England and 
[...]
ut the long term vision for 

Bury Town Centre for next 15-20 years.  This includes a transformational revamp of 

the heart of the centre, setting out proposals for re-purposing the Mill Gate estate 

with new leisure, residential and business opportunities.   

Alongside this, the Masterplan sets out significant development opportunities right 

across the town centre that will complement the Mill Gate proposals and help to 

sustain Bury as one of the top town centres within Greater Manchester and beyond.  

This includes proposals for a new Flexi Hall, an improved market and a new 

reconfigured modern transport interchange.  Sites have also been identified for new 

residential town centre living as well as wider innovation, education and employment 
opportunities.   

The developments will be supported and linked by an improved public realm, 

providing a quality, safe environment that will allow ease of movement for 

pedestrians and cyclists. 

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 117 Agenda Item 9



 

If endorsed by Cabinet, a final version of the Masterplan will be brought back to 

Cabinet in March after a six-week consultation period, for formal approval.  It would 

then become a material planning consideration and will help to shape comprehensive 
development programmes in the town centre.  

Recommendation(s)  

That Cabinet:  

 Endorses the draft Bury Town Centre Masterplan attached as Appendix 1 as the 
basis for a six-week public consultation commencing on 4th January 2022 and 

 Delegates approval to the Executive Director of Place and the Chief Executive to 
make minor modifications to the draft Bury Town Centre Masterplan before 

consultation commences.    

 

Reasons for the decision: 

To ensure that all stakeholders have the opportunity to have their say on the draft 

Bury Town Centre Masterplan and its proposals to guide the role, function and 

physical development and regeneration of Bury town centre and its peripheral areas 

ov
[...]
to visitors, residents and investors by generating 
additional resources to support activity that 
would otherwise not be delivered and which 
would work alongside the Council’s own 
investment in the regeneration programme. 

Helping to deliver key Council ambitions, such as 
those expressed through the ‘Let’s Do It’ Strategy 
and the emerging Bury Town Centre Masterplan. 

The establishment of a Town Centre 
Management function, including a BID Manager 
and associated staff to provide an onsite 
resource for businesses and town centre users.  

Enabling formal partnership working between 
stakeholders in the BID area to support the more 
effective use of these additional resources. 

BURY TOWN CENTRE
DRAFT MASTERPLAN

06 — TOWN CENTRE SPATIAL FRAMEWORK: 
DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES

Upskilling (& Reskilling) 
The Local Community
The Masterplan represents an opportunity to address 
existing inequalities through the diversification of 
Bury’s town centre. Employment opportunities will be 
created through the planned expansion (Phase 2) of 
Chamberhall Business Park and the repurposing of 
existing low quality retail space, a high percentage of 
which is vacant. 

Shifting away from traditional retail towards food 
and beverage, serviced offices and leisure will also 
create a more balanced employment profile, a diverse 
economy and attract more people to the town centre 
and retain them once they’ve arrived. 

Creative businesses will also be encouraged to 
remain through embracing the principles of a Creative 
Improvement District (CID).  This will support the 
provision of new spaces (and repurposing vacant 
units) which are rented out at reasonable rates and 
are sustainable over the longer term.

Supporting Growth 
Sectors & Innovation
Over £9 million is set to be invested into a new 
Health, Innovation and STEM Centre at Bury 
College. This specialist facility will provide tuition 
and training for young people wishing to pursue a 
career in healthcare and digital t
[...]
n Statement. The data will be 
held securely in accordance with data protection guidelines.  

Online Feedback Form
Visit our website and fill in the feedback form
www.bury.gov.uk/burymasterplan

Email
Email your comments or questions to us at 
burytcmasterplan@bury.gov.uk

Write to us
Via the following 
Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
Department for Business Growth and Investment 
3 Knowsley Place 
Duke Street 
Bury 
BL9 0EJ

During the consultation period we will also have a summary of the Draft 
Masterplan which will be available at Bury Town Hall and Bury Library.

P
age 273



BURY TOWN CENTRE
DRAFT MASTERPLAN

294

Page 274



  
 

Report to: Cabinet 
Date: 15 December 

2021 

Subject: Transformation Update 

Report of Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth 

 

1 Summary 
 

In July 2021 the Cabinet agreed a multi-year internal transformation 
programme with the objectives of both improving the quality of provision 
and delivering financial savings by reducing costs and driving digital.  The 

requirement for this work was further underlined through the advice of a 
Local Government Association Peer Review revisit in summer 2021. 

 
This report sets out an update of progress against the strategy including 

some revision to the forecast financial savings. The timeframe over which 
financial savings will be achieved has been extended, although the 

programme remains on track to achieve the MTFS commitment of c£5m 
savings by 2023/4. 
 

2 Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

 Approves the “digital-first” contact strategy, roadmap and 
associated IT operating principles 

 Notes that alternative options have been considered and rejected  
 Approves the proposed digital-first customer service standards 
 Agrees access to agreed investment funding as described in section 

6.2  
 Notes the revised financial forecast including two new proposals to 

mitigate some slippage in savings delivery 
 Agrees that the rec

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 15 December 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Cummins, R Gold, C Morris, A Quinn, T Rafiq, 
A Simpson and T Tariq 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Councillors N Jones, M Powell, R Bernstein and J Harris 
 
 

 Public  
Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 

CA.185 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

CA.186 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Charlotte Morris declared a personal interest in respect of the 
Ramsbottom Town Centre Plan Consultation Draft, as her partner worked for a PR 
agency that had previously done work for Layer Studio who produced the plan. 
 

CA.187 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions.  
 

CA.188 MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
 

The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by Councillor 
Russell Bernstein: 
 
What reassurances can the Leader provide that there are sufficient organisational 
resources to deliver the Levelling-up bids, Ramsbottom Town Centre Plan and the 
Bury Town Centre Masterplan? 
 
Responding, Councillor Eamonn O’Brien reported that the Council was actively 
taking steps in terms of providing assurance. He advised that a restructure of the 
Business, Growth and Infrastructure (BGI) department was due to take place in 
the new year to ensure the right skills, resources and people were in place to 
deliver on the large scale projects underway. This could be brought forward with a 
great deal of confidence as funding was in place (both Levelling up Fund and 
Council monies) to build capacity.  
 
In addition, Councillor O’Brien advised that the Council had established a 
partnership model so it wouldn’t have to have all the resources and skills in-
house. Working with Bruntwood, Vinci, Muse, TfGM, GMCA, and others would 
ensure we had the confidence in our partnership organisational resources to 
deliver on projects. Finally, this was one of the Council’s priorities, included in the 
‘3 Rs’ and was a significant ambition and as such would have particular focus from 
scrutiny and the executive.  



Cabinet, 15 December 2021  
 
 

 
2 

 
A further supplementary question was submitted:  
 
Please can you confirm that the BGI review will be in place early in the new year? 
 
Councillor O’Brien reported that it was being worked on at the moment and should 
come back quite quickly with thoughts and ideas to establish the new structure 
and recruit the right people and skills. Chief Executive Geoff Little confirmed that 
some parts of the restructure could commence straight away while others would 
require staff consultation first. He offered to brief Councillor Bernstein on these 
details outside of the meeting.   
 
 
The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by Councillor 
Jackie Harris: 
 
The Cabinet report on transformation states ‘Takes around 75,000 calls per month 
through over 60 public-facing numbers, less than one third of which is routed 
through the Council’s Contact Centre. Outside of the Contact Centre only around 
65% of calls are answered compared to the Contact Centre performance rate of 
85%. 
 
Can the Cabinet Member advise the timeline on improve improving the Contact 
Centre and outline what good will look like for both members and the public?  
 
Responding, Councillor Tahir Rafiq reported that the customer service 
performance of the Council’s contact centre is reported through the quarterly 
corporate performance report and is largely delivered within the corporate Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) standards. The majority of telephone calls are answered 
within 10 minutes and customer contact emails are responded to within 48 hours. 
The contact centre monthly performance stats can be found on the Council’s 
intranet.  
 
The Council’s contact channels shift strategy will, however, further improve the 
performance for other public facing numbers currently outside the corporate 
contact centre, this will include a review of the business processes taking account 
of the corporate customer care standards and offering the public a “digital first” 
approach which will allow 24/7 transactions with Council services and greater 
facility for user self-service. 
 
A further supplementary question was submitted:  
 
What are your views on the Council getting on with the wider programme without 
any pauses between phases so we don’t lose momentum and deliver real benefits 
for residents and the Council? 
 
Councillor Rafiq agreed that the Council does need to progress the wider 
programme and the process was underway with improvements coming on a 
regular basis and reported every quarter. He advised that wider system 
improvements would be made in addition to improving contact with residents and 
Members.  
 



 Cabinet, 15 December 2021 
 
 

 
3 

 
The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by Councillor Luis 
McBriar: 
 
The Cabinet report on Transformation refers to ‘high standards of Customer 
Service’.  
 
Can the Cabinet Member outline what these high standards are and how they will 
be monitored/appraised within the Council and how often will these standards be 
reviewed? 
 
Responding, Councillor Tahir Rafiq reported that the Council’s customer contact 
standards have just been reviewed as part of the development of the digital 
strategy and refreshed with staff. A briefing session and written Team Brief from 
the Executive Team has been delivered to all staff and a dedicated session held 
with senior managers, to set out the high standards expected of staff.  
 
A summary of the standards is provided below; performance against these targets 
will be included in future quarterly corporate performance reports and this 
information will be used to keep the standards under regular review. We will 
review all public facing numbers with the service managers to reduce the use of 
voicemail.    Monthly performance stats for public facing numbers will be reported 
on the intranet in the new year to monitor performance. 
 

 Emails and informal complaints answered within 10 days, other 
correspondence within 20 days (Letters, Freedom of Information requests 
and stage one formal complaints)  

 Public-facing phone lines and contact centres answered 9-5 Monday to 
Friday with messaging outside these hours. Emergency procedures 
(including bank holidays) for priority 1 services  . Voicemail should not 
normally be used.   

 Personal extension numbers, including mobiles, should be answered in 9 – 5 
Monday to Friday and in 6 rings. Voicemail will only be used as a last resort.  

 Council reception points will be reduced and remodelled as self-service 
points. Face to face appointments may be booked 

 
 
The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by Councillor 
Roger Brown: 
 
The Cabinet report on transformation states that ‘correspondence will normally be 
answered within 20 days and e-mails will be answered within 10 days.  
 
How will these SLAs be adhered to and reported within the Council to assure 
members that the public are receiving the standard of service outlined above? 
 
Responding, Councillor Tahir Rafiq reported that the Council’s customer care 
standards have recently been refreshed and re-launched with all managers and 
staff. The Executive team has been clear about the high standards of customer 
service expected from all staff. 



Cabinet, 15 December 2021  
 
 

 
4 

The standards are published on the internet and compliance with telephony 
standards will be included within the quarterly corporate performance report.  Any 
exceptions in meeting the standards may be raised as a complaint by the public. 
 

CA.189 MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

CA.190 LEVELLING UP FUND APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURE - PART A  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report which detailed the proposed 
expenditure required to complete the prescribed design development and technical 
works for the Radcliffe Hub and Bury Flexi Hall projects. Full detailed breakdown of 
the costs and programme were in Part B of this report. In response to Members’ 
questions, it was noted governance proposals for the projects were anticipated to 
come to Cabinet in January 2022.  
 
Decision: 
Cabinet: 

1. Approved entering into Pre Construction Service Agreements with Vinci 
Construction for the design and technical development of the Radcliffe Hub 
and Bury Flexi Hall projects, in accordance with the delivery strategy 
submitted as part of the Levelling Up applications and detailed in Part B of 
this report; and  

2. Approved the additional expenditure to support the delivery of both 
Levelling Up funded projects as detailed in the capital expenditure forecast 
submitted as part of the Levelling Up applications and detailed in part B of 
this report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
To support the delivery of both Levelling Up funded projects.  
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
None.  
 

CA.191 RAMSBOTTOM TOWN CENTRE PLAN - CONSULTATION DRAFT  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report which set out the draft Ramsbottom 
Town Centre Plan and detailed the six-week consultation period. 
 
Members discussed the report, noting the positive reception from local residents 
so far and welcoming the consultation. In response to questions, it was noted that 
it was hoped targeted social media ads would run for the full consultation period 
though this wasn’t guaranteed, and it was agreed that hard copies would be 
available in all partner buildings. Councillor O’Brien advised that he welcomed 
funding from the government but recognised the hard work from Councillors and 
Officers to achieve this.  



 Cabinet, 15 December 2021 
 
 

 
5 

Decision: 
Cabinet: 

1. Endorsed the draft Ramsbottom Town Centre Masterplan attached as 
Appendix 1 as the basis for a six-week public consultation commencing on 
4th January 2022; and 

2. Delegated approval to the Executive Director of Place and the Chief 
Executive to make minor modifications to the draft Bury Town Centre 
Masterplan before consultation commences. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
To ensure that all stakeholders have the opportunity to have their say on the draft 
Ramsbottom Town Centre Plan and its vision for the centre and the series of 
physical proposals that have been identified to enhance the town centre. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
None. It is important that stakeholder engagement continues in order to seek the 
views and inputs from the wider public, key businesses and other key partners to 
ensure that the final Town Plan is fit for purpose. 
 

CA.192 BURY BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report regarding the proposal to develop a 
Business Improvement district (BID). Councillors agreed this was an exciting 
opportunity to strengthen business partnerships in Bury.  
 
Decision: 
Cabinet:  

1. Approved a ‘Yes’ vote in the Business Improvement District (BID) ballot; 
and 

2. Delegated the exercising of the Council’s vote to the Monitoring Officer. 
 

That, in the event of an overall ‘Yes’ vote in the BID Ballot, Cabinet: 
1. Note the Council’s role in the collection of the annual BID levy on behalf of 

the BID Company;  
2. Instruct the Monitoring Officer to undertake the legal arrangements for the 

Council to entering into the Operating Agreement between Bury Council and 
the Bury BID Company; and  

3. Approve the intention for the Council to be represented on the Bury BID 
Board of Directors by the Executive Director of Place. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
The benefits that a BID would bring to the town centre include: 

 Helping to enhance and promote the town centre to visitors, residents and 
investors by generating additional resources to support activity that would 
otherwise not be delivered and which would work alongside the Council’s 
own investment in the regeneration programme. 

 Helping to deliver key Council ambitions, such as those expressed through 
the ‘Let’s Do It’ Strategy and the emerging Bury Town Centre Masterplan. 

 The establishment of a Town Centre Management function, including a BID 
Manager and associated staff to provide an onsite resource for businesses 
and town centre users. 



Cabinet, 15 December 2021  
 
 

 
6 

 Enabling formal partnership working between stakeholders in the BID area 
to support the more effective use of these additional resources. 

It is considered that the benefits that the BID will bring to Bury town centre will 
outweigh the financial cost to the Council. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
For the Council not to vote in favour of the BID. However, this option has been 
discounted on the basis that it would not deliver the considerable benefits 
identified above. 
 

CA.193 BURY TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN - CONSULTATION DRAFT  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report which presented the report which set 
out the draft Bury Town Centre Plan and detailed the six-week consultation period. 
 
Members discussed the report, noting the importance of being in control of 
changes to Bury and remaining forward-looking. With regards to “minor 
modifications” to the masterplan, these would be typos or factual errors. In 
response to questions it was noted that numbers couldn’t be estimated at this 
point, but the ambition was to secure as much housing as possible on brownfield 
land in line with the brownfield first policy. This would hopefully provide the basis 
for a strong argument to the government and planning inspectorate to protect as 
much green space as possible.  
 
With regards to a recent petition, the Leader advised that exiting the Places for 
Everyone (PfE) plan would remove the Council’s control over the type and quality 
of houses being built and leave the Council exposed to government action, 
potentially tripling the housing requirement, as well as negating the 2000 units 
that had been displaced through the PfE plan. Instead, this plan and the hard work 
to identify and create further brownfield sites was the best way forward to protect 
as much green space as possible.  
 
Decision: 
Cabinet: 

1. Endorsed the draft Bury Town Centre Masterplan attached as Appendix 1 as 
the basis for a six-week public consultation commencing on 4th January 
2022; and 

2. Delegated approval to the Executive Director of Place and the Chief 
Executive to make minor modifications to the draft Bury Town Centre 
Masterplan before consultation commences. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
To ensure that all stakeholders have the opportunity to have their say on the draft 
Bury Town Centre Masterplan and its proposals to guide the role, function and 
physical development and regeneration of Bury town centre and its peripheral 
areas over the next 15 to 20 years. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
None. It is important that stakeholder engagement continues in order to seek the 
views and inputs from the wider public, key businesses and other key partners to 
ensure that the final Masterplan is fit for purpose. 



 Cabinet, 15 December 2021 
 
 

 
7 

CA.194 TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report which provided an update of progress 
against the strategy including some revision to the forecast financial savings. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that the risk register reflected an 
increase in severity of risk as well as an increase in likelihood. Red ratings for 
digital services had been flagged at Audit Committee and work was underway with 
external partners to minimise the risks, with follow up actions for PSN 
accreditation being reported to Audit Committee in the new year. With regards to 
budget implications from the reduction in expected savings, it was noted that 
targets were now in line with original estimates and still delivered what was set 
out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. Savings were still able to be delivered, 
it was the timescales that were changing and mitigations were being explored.  
 
Decision: 
Cabinet: 

1. Approved the “digital-first” contact strategy, roadmap and associated IT 
operating principles; 

2. Noted that alternative options have been considered and rejected; 
3. Approved the proposed digital-first customer service standards; 
4. Agreed access to agreed investment funding as described in section 6.2; 
5. Noted the revised financial forecast including two new proposals to mitigate 

some slippage in savings delivery; and  
6. Agreed that the recommendations achieve the savings requirement within 

the MTFS in accordance with available resources and wider corporate 
strategy and reasons for recommendation(s).  

 
Reasons for the decision: 
The multi-year internal transformation programme has the objectives of both 
improving the quality of provision and delivering financial savings by reducing 
costs and driving digital. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
None.  
 

CA.195 MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the minutes of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority meeting held on 
29 October 2021 be noted. 
 

CA.196 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Decision: 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the 
following business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed 
against the item. 



Cabinet, 15 December 2021  
 
 

 
8 

CA.197 LEVELLING UP FUND APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURE - PART B  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the Part B report which set out a detailed 
breakdown of the costs and programme. 
 
Decision: 
Cabinet: 

1. Approved entering into Pre Construction Service Agreements with Vinci 
Construction for the design and technical development of the Radcliffe Hub 
and Bury Flexi Hall projects, in accordance with the delivery strategy 
submitted as part of the Levelling Up applications and detailed in Part B of 
this report; and  

2. Approved the additional expenditure to support the delivery of both 
Levelling Up funded projects as detailed in the capital expenditure forecast 
submitted as part of the Levelling Up applications and detailed in part B of 
this report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out for the Part A report. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
As set out for the Part A report. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.10 pm) 
 
 
 


